terms of the Solicitation and the pricing attached to this Contract as Exhibit A. 

3. Maximum Indebtedness.  JEA’s maximum indebtedness for all fees, costs, 

expenses and all other amounts payable under this Contract shall be a fixed monetary amount not-

to-exceed Two Million Four Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 

Dollars ($2,487,500.00).All amounts payable under this Contract are contingent upon the 

existence of lawfully appropriated funds therefor. 

4. Term.  The term of this Contract shall commence on the Effective Date and shall 

continue through July 31, 2027, unless sooner terminated in accordance with the terms of the

[...]

and carry on a general surety business in the State of Florida, as Surety (hereinafter called “Surety”), are 

each held and firmly bonded unto JEA, a body  politic and corporate, in Duval County, Florida, as Obligee 

(hereinafter called “JEA”), in the sum of Two Million Four Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Five 

Hundred and  00/100 Dollars ($2,487,500.00), lawful money of the United States of America, for the 

payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, 

legal representatives, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.